species of 11 orders in three zoos and two 
wildlife facilities to evaluate the active infection 
with shedding of C. psittaci that may serve as an 
infectious source to other birds and to humans. 

2. Materials and Methods 

2.1 Sample collections 

Three hundred three (303) fecal samples 
were collected from 99 bird species in three 
zoos and two wildlife facilities located in the 
Philippines from February to November 2019 
(Table 1). Zoos 1 and 2 are government-owned 
and are situated in the urbans surrounded by 
residential and commercial establishments